

## RESOLUTION NO. \_

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## RESOLUTION MAKING A DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC BENEFIT AND APPROVING FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR THE VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS (POST 10165) AND FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION (BRANCH 275)

**WHEREAS,** the Veterans of Foreign Wars (Post 10165) and the Fleet Reserve Association (Branch 275) hereby request funding for the loss of revenue due to the King Fire emergency use of the Veterans Memorial Building at 130 Placerville Drive and associated parking areas; and

**WHEREAS**, these organizations had a scheduled community breakfast each of the weekends for which the State and Federal Emergency Services required the use of the building and parking lots; and

**WHEREAS**, the payment of emergency funding from both the State and Federal agencies for the use of the Veterans Memorial Building has been received by the County in relation to the King Fire; and

**WHEREAS**, the Veterans of Foreign Wars (Post 10165) and Fleet Reserve Association (Branch 275) request that the Board of Supervisors authorize payment from those monies as follows: \$700 for the Veterans of Foreign Wars (Post 10165) and \$350 for the Fleet Reserve Association (Branch 275); and

**WHEREAS,** County has appropriated funding for the purpose of providing assistance to the two organizations to support veterans activities throughout El Dorado County; and

**WHEREAS,** the Board of Supervisors has determined that a public benefit is derived from the support of the Veterans of Foreign Wars (Post 10165) and Fleet Reserve Association (Branch 275) to support veteran activities in El Dorado County; and

**WHEREAS,** the funding provided herein supports the valuable public purpose of veteran activities within El Dorado County.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Auditor-Controller to disburse funding in the amount of \$700 to the Veterans of Foreign Wars (Post 10165) and \$350 to the Fleet Reserve Assocication (Branch 27) from those payments of emergency funding for the use of the Veterans Memorial Building in regards to the King Fire.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors